



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

MONDAY, THE 13th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 10508/2026

Between:

1.E. SIVA REDDY,, S/O. CHINNA VENKATESWARLU AGE 44 YEARS,
OCC CONTRACTOR R/O. TAMMADAPALLI VILLAGE
YARRAGONDAPALEM MANDAL, MARKAPUR DISTRICT-523327.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI,
AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT-522238

2.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, FINANCE AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT-
522238

3.THE ENGINEER INCHIEF, PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT VIJAYAWADA, NTR DISTRICT-
520002

4.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, (PANCHAYAT WING) MARKAPUR,
MARKAPUR DISTREICT-523316

5.THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, P.R. DIVISION, MARKAPUR
MARKAPUR DISTRICT-523316.

6.THE DEPUTY EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PRI SUB DIVISION
YERRAGONDAPALEM, MARKAPUR DISTRICT-523327

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased topleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in not releasing payment for the bill to the petitioner for the work executed by him namely i.e. i) Providing Internal CC roads from Immadisetty Prasad house to Dasari Narayana house in Tammadapalli V and GP of Y.Palem Mandal for an amount of Rs. 4,96,523/-, ii) Providing internal CC roads from nagam Chinna Nagaiah house to Sakhamudi Venkateswarlu house in Tammadapalli V and GP of Y.Palem for an amount of Rs. 4,95,735/-, iii) Providing Internal CC roads from Kamisetty Venkateswarlu houe to Koppukonda Venkateswarlu house in Tammadapalli V and GP for an amount of Rs. 4,99,425/- and iv) Providing internal CC roads from Chennaboina Srin house to Chennaboina Bhumaiah house in Tammadapalli V and GP of Y.Palem Mandal for an amount of Rs. 4,94,407/- (Total amount of Rs. 19,86,090/-) as illegal, arbitrary, malafidy, high-handed, and contrary to the procedure established by law apart from being violative of Articles 14 and 19 (1) (g) of the Constitution of India and consequentially direct the respondents to release the payment of above bill along with interest forthwith in the interest of justice and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to pay the bill of the petitioner for the work executed by him i.e. i) Providing Internal CC roads from Immadisetty Prasad house to Dasari Narayana house in Tammadapalli V & GP of Y.Palem Mandal for an amount of Rs. 4,96,523/-, ii) Providing internal CC roads from nagam Chinna Nagaiah house to Sakhamudi Venkateswarlu house in Tammadapalli V & GP of Y.Palem for an amount of Rs. 4,95,735/-, iii) Providing Internal CC roads from Kamisetty Venkateswarlu houe to Koppukonda Venkateswarlu house in Tammadapalli V & GP for an amount of Rs. 4,99,425/- and iv) Providing internal CC roads from Chennaboina Srin house to Chennaboina Bhumaiah house in Tammadapalli V & GP of Y.Palem Mandal for an amount of Rs. 4,94,407/- (Total amount of Rs. 19,86,090/-) pending disposal of the Writ Petition and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.KAMBHAMPATI RAMESH BABU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following:

ORDER

This Writ Petition is filed seeking the following relief:

“...to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in not releasing payment for the bill to the petitioner for the work executed by him namely i.e. i) Providing Internal CC roads from Immadisetty Prasad house to Dasari Narayana house in Tammadapalli V and GP of Y.Palem Mandal for an amount of Rs. 4,96,523/-, ii) Providing internal CC roads from nagam Chinna Nagaiah house to Sakhamudi Venkateswarlu house in Tammadapalli V and GP of Y.Palem for an amount of Rs. 4,95,735/-, iii) Providing Internal CC roads from Kamisetty Venkateswarlu house to Koppukonda Venkateswarlu house in Tammadapalli V and GP for an amount of Rs. 4,99,425/- and iv) Providing internal CC roads from Chennaboina Srinu house to Chennaboina Bhumaiah house in Tammadapalli V and GP of Y.Palem Mandal for an amount of Rs. 4,94,407/- (Total amount of Rs. 19,86,090/-) as illegal, arbitrary, malafidy, high-handed, and contrary to the procedure established by law apart from being violative of Articles 14 and 19 (1) (g) of the Constitution of India and consequentially direct the respondents to release the payment of above bill along with interest forthwith in the interest of justice and pass...”

2. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the amount due payable to the petitioner has been received and no further orders are required in the present writ petition.

3. Recording the said submission, this Writ Petition is closed. No costs.

As a sequel thereto, the miscellaneous applications, if any, pending in this Writ Petition, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

Date: 13.07.2026.

rsd

215

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

Writ Petition No:10508 of 2026

Date: 13.07.2026

rsd